•  Financial data post acquisition date are extracted from the histor-
ical statements of Danone and WhiteWave combined, prepared in
euros under IFRS (thus after allocation of WhiteWave’s provisional
acquisition price in consolidated financial statements for 2017);

•  Financial data prior to the acquisition are extracted from the
historical income statements of, respectively, Danone (prepared
in euros under IFRS) and WhiteWave (prepared in US dollars
under US-GAAP).

However, to ensure comparability with the income statement of
Danone and WhiteWave combined, the following adjustments are
performed:

•  WhiteWave’s income statements for periods prior to the clos-
ing date have been restated to reconcile them with Danone’s
accounting principles;

•  The effect of the WhiteWave purchase price allocation is also
reflected in periods prior to the acquisition.

Data for operations prior to the WhiteWave acquisition are then restated as follows:

Year ended 31st December 2017

Indicators
not defined in

US GAAP (b)

Application of
Danone accounting

principles  (c)
Purchase price

allocation  (d) (in $ million except percentage) As reported (a) As restated

Sales 4,198 4,198 -1 – 4,197

 Operating income 402 402 1 -18 385

Operating margin 9.60% 9.20%

 Non-recurring operating
income -21 0 -29 (e)  -50

Recurring operating income 423 1  +11 (f) 435

Recurring operating margin  10.10%   10.40%

(a) WhiteWave financial statements as reported by WhiteWave management, in dollars and under US GAAP.
(b) Indicators not defined in US GAAP used by WhiteWave management: adjusted net sales corresponds to sales and adjusted operating income corresponds

to recurring operating income.
(c) Non-material reclassifications.
(d) Based on provisional allocation performed in consolidated financial statements for full-year 2017.
(e) Impact on consolidated income of the valuation at fair value of the inventories outstanding as of WhiteWave acquisition date.

[…]

Company established centralized purchasing for EDP International
and EDP Noram Reporting entities;

• implementation of a purchasing policy (“Market Risk Management”)
that consists of defining rules for securing the physical supply
and price setting with suppliers and/or on financial markets when
they exist. The monitoring of exposures and the implementation
of this policy are carried out for each raw materials category by
the Company’s central purchasing team. The buyers typically
negotiate forward purchase agreements with suppliers, since
no financial markets exist that would allow full hedging of the
volatility of Danone’s main raw materials purchase prices.
Forward purchase agreements are monitored at the Company
level at the end of each year.

Sensitivity of net income to changes in prices of the two main categories of raw materials purchased by the Group
Impact on the cost of raw materials for the fiscal year concerned of an increase/decrease in their price applied uniformly across all coun-
tries, throughout that fiscal year, using like-for-like exchange rates (projected annual rate determined by Danone for the 2017 fiscal year).

Year ended December 31 at like-for-like exchange rates

2016 2017

(in € millions) Gain (loss) Gain (loss)

Increase of 5%

Liquid milk, milk powder and other milk-based ingredients (119) (124)

Plastics, including PET (78) (81)

Decrease of 5%

Liquid milk, milk powder and other milk-based ingredients 119 124

Plastics, including PET 78 81

DANONE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2017 99

4.1 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTE 6. EVENTS AND TRANSACTIONS OUTSIDE THE GROUP’S ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

NOTE 6. EVENTS AND TRANSACTIONS OUTSIDE THE GROUP’S ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
Note 6.1. Other operating income (expense)
Accounting principles
Other operating income (expense) is defined under Recommendation
2013-03 of the French CNC relating to the format of consolidated
financial statements prepared under international accounting
standards, and comprises significant items that, because of their

[…]

CNY (c) (110) – (110) (190) − (190)

Other (c) (389) (24) (413) (341) (23) (364)

Total (1,301) (253) (1,554) (1,586) (229) (1,815)

(a) Spot portion of notional amount, based on closing rates.
(b) Spot portion of notional amount, includes in- and out-of-the-money options.
(c) Transactions denominated with the EUR or other currencies as counterpart.

DANONE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2017 123

4.1 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTE 12. ORGANIZATION OF FINANCIAL RISKS AND DERIVATIVES MANAGEMENT

Sensitivity of equity and net income to changes in fair value
A change in the fair value of the derivative financial instruments
hedging the operating currency risk, induced by a change in foreign
exchange rates, could impact the Group’s equity and net income.
The impact recognized in profit or loss relates to:

•  the time value and swap point variations, when they are excluded
from the hedging relationship;

• transactions to which hedge accounting is not applied.

Sensitivity to a change in the euro against currencies exposed to exchange rate fluctuations

As of December 31

2016 2017

(in € millions) Equity Gain (loss) Equity Gain (loss)

10% increase in EUR (a)

GBP (b) 60 (2) 57 (2)

MXN (b) 1 − 1 −

USD (b) 14 2 24 −

AUD (b) 12 − 28 −

RUB (b) 7 − 3 −

BRL (b) 2 1 1 −

10% decrease in EUR (a)

GBP (b) (65) (2) (57) (2)

MXN (b) (2) − (1) −

USD (b) (20) 1 (27) −

AUD (b) (14) − (34) −

RUB (b) (8) − (4) −

BRL (b) (2) (1) (1) −

(a) Increase/decrease in EUR applied to transactions that are outstanding and at constant interest rate volatility.
(b) Transactions denominated with the EUR or other currencies as counterpart. In the case of transactions denominated in currencies other than the EUR, the

increase or decrease in the EUR is applied to the base currency and the secondary currency.

These instruments and the hedged items typically have maturities
of less than one year. Consequently the cash flows related to these
instruments will, for the most part, be recognized in the consolidated